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Section 7. Capital Improvement Plan

										          Fund

  Downtown Park Honorarium					   
  Pedestrian Connectivity								      

  Recreation Center						    
  American Rescue Plan
  PARTF Grant
  Powell Bill
  Safety Action Plan Grant
  Small Transportation Plan

Total CIP Revenue      $4,553,600.00

CIP Budget FY24-25

CIP Fund Revenues

  Town Campus
  Capital Improvement Plan
  Kensington Grant
  Bulletproof Vests Grant

     $22,371,352,54      $3,611,000.00

$100,000.00

$438,000.00

$670,000.00
$160,000.00
$375,000.00

$1,539,400.00
$1,250,000.00

$21,200.00

$140,000.00

$846,000.00
$425,000.00
$550,000.00

$375,000.00

$175,000.00
$1,100,000.00

$50,000.00

$2,732,352.54

$770,000.00

$425,000.00
$18,000,000.00

$194,000.00
$200,000.00

Revenues			                    FY22-23               FY23-24                FY24-25              FY24-25
					         Adopted              Adopted	      Manager	           Adopted
									                   Recommended

     $4,553,600.00 

$100,000.00

$438,000.00

$670,000.00
$160,000.00
$375,000.00

$1,539,400.00
$1,250,000.00

$21,200.00

										          Fund

  Downtown Park Honorarium					   
  Pedestrian Connectivity								      

  Recreation Center						    
  American Rescue Plan
  PARTF Grant
  Powell Bill
  Safety Action Plan Grant
  Small Transportation Plan

Total CIP Expenses      $4,553,600.00

CIP Fund Expenses

  Town Campus
  Capital Improvement Plan
  Kensington Grant
  Bulletproof Vests Grant

     $22,371,352,54      $3,611,000.00

$100,000.00

$438,000.00

$670,000.00
$160,000.00
$375,000.00

$1,539,400.00
$1,250,000.00

$21,200.00

$140,000.00

$846,000.00
$425,000.00
$550,000.00

$375,000.00

$175,000.00
$1,100,000.00

$50,000.00

$2,732,352.54

$770,000.00

$425,000.00
$18,000,000.00

$194,000.00
$200,000.00

Expenses			                    FY22-23               FY23-24                FY24-25              FY24-25
					         Adopted              Adopted	      Manager	           Adopted
									                   Recommended

     $4,553,600.00

$100,000.00

$438,000.00

$670,000.00
$160,000.00
$375,000.00

$1,539,400.00
$1,250,000.00

$21,200.00

Section 8. Capital Improvement 
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5 Year Plan FY2025

Section 8. Capital Improvement 

										          Fund			        FY25

  Waxhaw Recreation Barn					   
  Pedestrian Connectivity (Greenway & Sidewalk)								      

  Safety Action Plan Grant								      
  Cuthbertson Rd/Lawson Dr Traffic Signal - Design/ROW
  Kensington Rd/Millbridge Pkwy Traffic Signal - Design/ROW
  Small Transportation Plan Project Expense
  Waxhaw Learning Center
  Capital Vehicles

Total     $4,553,600.00

  Downtown Master Plan					   
  Handheld Radios								      

  Capital Equipment								      
  Kensington Dr/NC 16 Intersection - Construction
  Bulletproof Vests
  Cuthbertson Rd/Lawson Dr Traffic Signal - Construction
  Kensington Rd/Millbridge Pkwy Traffic Signal - Construction
  Bonds Grove Church/NC 16 Intersection - Local Match

  U-6248 Roundabout NC 75/Old Prov - Local Match					   
  Helms Road Extension - Design								      

  Downtown Park Phase 3 (Sk8/Barnes) - Plan & Design 							    
  NC 16 Turn Lane & NC 16/75 Intersection - Design
  Nesbit Park Lights - 2 Fields
  Waxhaw-Marvin Road Bridge Replacement - Local Match
  Helms Road Extension - Right of Way
  NC 16 Turn Lane & NC 16/75 Intersection - ROW & Utilities

  Caldwell Street/South Providence Street Parking				  
  Dump Truck								      

  NC 16 Turn Lane & NC 16/75 Intersection - Construction							     
  Price Street Extension
  Helms Road Extension Construction - Local Match
  Powell Bill Annual Paving & Maintenance
  Transfer to CIP Reserve

145
213
295
385
385
385
403
403
403
403
403
470
473

290-385
290-385

385
403
403
403
403
403
290
403
403
403
385
403
385
403
290
403

$100,000.00
$438,000.00
$160,000.00

$50,000.00
$50,000.00

$275,000.00
$500,000.00
$467,400.00
$105,000.00
$120,000.00
$172,000.00

$1,250,000.00
$21,200.00

$670,000.00
$175,000.00
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5 Year Plan FY2026-2029
		   FY26			          FY27			   FY28			         FY29

					   
								      

								      

     $3,865,000.00

				  
								      

							     

  

$100,000.00
$1,118,000.00

$200,000.00
$150,000.00
$355,000.00
$750,000.00
$710,000.00
$100,000.00

$95,000.00
$200,000.00

$670,000.00
$175,000.00

$100,000.00

$200,000.00
$641,000.00
$105,000.00

$75,000.00

$670,000.00
$175,000.00

$100,000.00

$400,000.00
$620,000.00

$670,000.00
$175,000.00

$100,000.00

$400,000.00
$2,520,000.00

$670,000.00
$175,000.00

     $4,623,000.00      $1,966,000.00      $1,965,000.00

Small Transportation Fund (385)
CIP Fund (403)
Kensington Grant Fund (470)
Bulletproof Vests Grant Fund (473)

Pedestrian Connectivity (145)
Rec Center (213)
Powell Bill Fund (290)
Safety Action Plan Grant Fund (295)

   Fund Descriptions
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Completed Projects – FY21 - FY23

FY2021

FY2022

FY2023

Gray Byrum Road/NC 16 Traffic Signal

E South Main Street Pedestrian Safety, Sidewalk & Crosswalk

Overhead Street Signs at all Traffic Signal Intersections

Downtown Pedestrian Bridge Steps

McDonald Street Parking

NC 16 & N Church Street Public Parking

Nesbit Park Drainage

Roundabout NC 75/Old Providence Rd ROW acquisition Local Match 

Sidewalk Sweeper

Skid Steer 

Street Sweeper

Sunbonnet Lane

Vacuum Truck 

Wastewater System & Capacity Study 

W North Main Handrail

Section 8. Capital Improvement 
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Completed Projects – FY24

FY2024

12 Mile Greenway Repairs 

Barnes Park Restroom Replacement

Broad/Givens/South Church St Improvements

Broadband Improvements - McDonald House to Public Services 

Broadband Improvements - Police Dept to Town Campus 

Crosswalks: NC 16, Kensington Dr, & Cuthbertson Rd

Downtown Park Christmas Tree

Downtown Park

E North Main Street - TAP

Nesbit Park Baseball Field 3 Lights

Street Maintenance Plan

Waxhaw Recreation Barn
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  145-310-001 Greenway/Sidewalk Rev		

FY2021

Section 8. Capital Improvement 

Pedestrian Connectivity Fund 145
  Revenues				              FY22-23               FY23-24               FY24-25            FY24-25
					              Adopted              Adopted	          Manager	 Adopted
										            Recommended

Totals      $100,000.00      $100,000.00     $140,000.00     $0
$100,000.00

  Expenses			     

  145-420-002 Greenway Expense	
  145-420-001 Sidewalk Expense			 

Totals     $100,000.00      $100,000.00     $140,000.00     $0

$70,000.00
$70,000.00

$50,000.00
$50,000.00

$50,000.00
$50,000.00

$100,000.00 $140,000.00

  213-316-104 State Appropriation		

Recreation Center Fund 213
  Revenues				              FY22-23               FY23-24               FY24-25            FY24-25
					              Adopted              Adopted	          Manager	 Adopted
										            Recommended

Totals      $438,000.00      $438,000.00     $0     $0
$438,000.00

  Expenses			     

  213-613-206 Athletic Barn Debt Principle			
  213-613-205 Athletic Barn Start-Up			 

Totals      $438,000.00     $0     $0

$363,200.00
$74,800.00

$438,000.00 

  213-613-207 Athletic Barn Debt Interest			 
$363,200.00

$74,800.00

     $438,000.00 
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Pedestrian Connectivity Fund 145

Recreation Center Fund 213

  290-319-001 Powell Bill Rev		

Powell Bill Fund 290
  Revenues				              FY22-23               FY23-24               FY24-25            FY24-25
					              Adopted              Adopted	          Manager	 Adopted
										            Recommended

Totals      $670,000.00      $670,000.00     $550,000.00     $770,000.00

  Expenses			     

  290-582-691 Street Repair			 
  290-582-630 Supplies/Materials			 

Totals       $670,000.00      $670,000.00     $550,000.00     $770,000.00

$550,000.00

  290-582-692 Sidewalk/Tree Maint			 

  290-320-999 Fund Balance			 

  290-582-693 Annual Paving	

  290-582-744 Proj Eng/Design	
  290-582-695 Tree Maint Equip			 

  290-882-210 NC75/Old Prov Round			 

$425,000.00
$345,000.00

$5,000.00
$25,000.00
$20,000.00

$300,000.00

$220,000.00
$200,000.00

$650,000.00
$20,000.00

$5,000.00
$20,000.00
$75,000.00

$350,000.00
$100,000.00

$10,000.00
$50,000.00
$90,000.00

$500,000.00
$20,000.00

$10,000.00
$50,000.00
$90,000.00

$500,000.00
$20,000.00

  295-318-010 SS4A Grant Rev		

Safety Action Plan Grant Fund 295
  Revenues				              FY22-23               FY23-24               FY24-25            FY24-25
					              Adopted              Adopted	          Manager	 Adopted
										            Recommended

Totals      $160,000.00     $160,000.00     $0     $0

  Expenses			     

  295-490-210 Prof Services			 

Totals       $160,000.00     $160,000.00     $0     $0

 $160,000.00
  295-315-018 Interest Earned		

$160,000.00

$160,000.00 $160,000.00

 $650,000.00
$20,000.00
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  385-303-019 Municipal MVT		

Small Transportation Project 385
  Revenues				              FY22-23               FY23-24               FY24-25            FY24-25
					              Adopted              Adopted	          Manager	 Adopted
										            Recommended

Totals     $375,000.00     $375,000.00     $375,000.00     $425,000.00

  Expenses			     

  385-700-001 Broad/Givens/SChurch		
  380-700-000 S Prov St SW/Parking			 

Totals      $375,000.00     $375,000.00     $375,000.00     $425,000.00

$375,000.00
 

$375,000.00

 385-700-002 Lawson Rd Signal			 

  385-399-999 Fund Balance			 

  380-700-003 Millbridge Pkwy Signal	

  385-700-730 Street Maint Plan	
  385-700-010 Project Expense			 

$360,000.00
$65,000.00

$75,000.00
$350,000.00

$375,000.00

$260,000.00

$115,000.00

$50,000.00
$50,000.00

$275,000.00

$50,000.00
$50,000.00

$275,000.00
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  403-298-120 Transfer in from GF		

Capital Improvement Plan 403
  Revenues				              FY22-23               FY23-24               FY24-25            FY24-25
					              Adopted              Adopted	          Manager	 Adopted
										            Recommended

Totals     $1,539,400.00     $1,539,400.00     $175,000.00     $194,000.00

  Expenses			     

  403-426-807 Cap Equip PS			
  403-420-001 Fee-in-Lieu Expense			

Totals      $1,539,400.00     $1,539,400.00     $175,000.00     $194,000.00

$639,400.00

$900,000.00

$175,000.00

  403-426-808 Cap Vehicles PS			 

  403-315-001 Fee-in-Lieu Revenue			

  403-427-808 Cap Vehicles FM	

  403-433-507 Handheld Radios	
  403-431-808 Cap Vehicles PD			 

  403-433-807 Cap Equip EM			 

$194,000.00 $639,400.00

$900,000.00

Small Transportation Project 385

  403-320-999 Transfer in from Cap. Res.			 

  403-493-622 Downtown Master Plan

  403-613-807 Cap Equip P&R	
  403-613-597 WXW Learning Center			 

  403-700-000 Reserve/CIP			

$21,000.00
$67,000.00

$102,000.00
$298,400.00
$105,000.00

$41,000.00
$120,000.00
$500,000.00
$110,000.00
$175,000.00

$21,000.00
$67,000.00

$102,000.00
$298,400.00
$105,000.00

$41,000.00
$120,000.00
$500,000.00
$110,000.00
$175,000.00$175,000.00$194,000.00
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  470-700-105 Grant Revenue NCDOT

Kensington Drive 470
  Revenues				              FY22-23               FY23-24               FY24-25            FY24-25
					              Adopted              Adopted	          Manager	 Adopted
										            Recommended

Totals     $1,250,000.00      $1,250,000.00     $1,100,000.00     $0

  Expenses			     

  470-700-749 Construction			 

Totals     $1,250,000.00     $1,250,000.00     $1,100,000.00     $0

$1,250,000.00$1,100,000.00 $1,250,000.00

$1,100,000.00 $1,250,000.00 $1,250,000.00

  473-318-103 50% Match - GF Transf

Bulletproof Vests Grant Fund 473
  Revenues				              FY22-23               FY23-24               FY24-25            FY24-25
					              Adopted              Adopted	          Manager	 Adopted
										            Recommended

Totals      $21,200.00      $21,200.00     $0     $0

  Expenses			     

  473-431-807 Capital Equip - BP Vests			 

Totals       $21,200.00     $21,200.00     $0     $0
$21,200.00 $21,200.00

  473-318-104 Grant Funds Revenue		
$10,600.00
$10,600.00

$10,600.00
$10,600.00
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Kensington Drive 470

Bulletproof Vests Grant Fund 473
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PROJECTED COST:    $ 438,000.00
FUNDING SOURCE:   Recreation Center Fund (213)

Waxhaw acquired the Barn property 
by loan in 2023 and received a 
state appropriation to pay for the 
startup and acquisition costs in full. 
A fund has been established to pay 
down the debt utilizing the state 
appropriation money. 

NEW PROJECT FOR FY24/25

PARKS & RECREATION

WAXHAW REC BARN
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PROJECTED COST:    $ 50,000.00
FUNDING SOURCE:   Small Transportation Fund (385)

A traffic signal analysis was 
completed in early 2024 for the 
intersection of Cuthbertson Road/
Lawson Drive.  The results of the 
analysis show that the intersection 
warrants a traffic signal if Brough 
Hall Drive is converted to a right-
in-right out turn movement. Funds 
will be drawn from the Small 
Transportation Fund to complete 
the signal design and right-of-
way acquisition. Construction is 
anticipated to be in fiscal year 2026. 

Section 8. Capital Improvement 

NEW PROJECT FOR FY24/25

CUTHBERTSON ROAD/LAWSON 
DRIVE TRAFFIC SIGNAL

STREETS & UTILITIES



67 Section 8. Capital Improvement 

PROJECTED COST:    $ 50,000.00
FUNDING SOURCE:   Small Transportation Fund (385)

NEW PROJECT FOR FY24/25

A traffic signal analysis was 
completed in early 2024 for the 
intersection of Kensington Road/
Millbridge Parkway.  The results 
of the analysis show that the 
intersection warrants a traffic signal. 
Funds will be drawn from the Small 
Transportation Fund to complete 
the signal design and right-of-
way acquisition. Construction is 
anticipated to be in fiscal year 2026. 

KENSINGTON ROAD/MILLBRIDGE 
PARKWAY TRAFFIC SIGNAL

STREETS & UTILITIES
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PROJECTED COST:    $500,000.00
FUNDING SOURCE:   Capital Improvement Plan Fund (403)

Union County has relocated their 
library to a location on Cuthbertson 
Road. Waxhaw will repurpose the 
building to a multi-use facility that 
includes general use of computers 
by the public, meeting, and 
programming space. 

Section 8. Capital Improvement 

NEW PROJECT FOR FY24/25

PARKS & RECREATION

WAXHAW LEARNING CENTER
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The Downtown Master Plan is 
a guiding policy document that 
provides recommendations 
for downtown planning efforts. 
The intent of the plan is to 
establish a vision for downtown 
and determine strategies to 
implement and achieve the 
vision. 

PROJECTED COST:    $ 120,000.00
FUNDING SOURCE:   Capital Improvement Plan Fund (403)

NEW PROJECT FOR FY24/25

BUILDING OPERATIONS

DOWNTOWN MASTER PLAN
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NEW PROJECT FOR FY24/25

Section 8. Capital Improvement 

PROJECTED COST:    $ 1,250,000.00
FUNDING SOURCE:   Kensington Grant Fund (470)

STREETS & UTILITIES

Waxhaw received a grant to improve the 
intersection of Kensington Drive and NC 
16. The project adds additional through 
and turn lanes for vehicle capacity. 
Sidewalk will be added between Connells 
Point and Sunset Hill Road. Sight distance 
improvements will also be made to 
improve safety. This year's budget 
includes the town's local match for 
construction. Construction is anticipated 
to begin in 2024.

KENSINGTON DRIVE 
INTERSECTION N

C 16

k
E
N

S
IN

G
T
O
N

 D
R

Waxhaw received a grant to improve 
the intersection of Kensington Drive/
NC 16. The project adds additional turn 
lanes for vehicle capacity. Sidewalk 
will be added between Connells Point 
and Sunset Hill Road. Sight distance 
improvements will also be made to 
improve safety. The hopeful start of 
construction in 2024 has been delayed 
to 2025 due to elongated time period 
for right-of-way acquisition. 

KENSINGTON DRIVE INTERSECTION

STREETS & UTILITIES
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CIP Master List: 5 Year Plan (2025-2029)

  					   

							       Annual

Total Projects: 100 
Projects Completed: 28

Project Description Operating Impacts Cost 
Estimate Funding

145$100,000.00None
Fund established to 

contribute to sidewalk 
and greenway projects.

Pedestrian Connectivity 
Fund

Year

Annual290$670,000.00
More maintenance 

responsibility will lead to 
more staffing needs. 

Repave and repair 

selected street segments 
and sidewalks of town 

maintained rights-of-way.

Powell Bill Annual Paving 
& Maintenance

							       Annual403$175,000.00
More maintenance 

responsibility will lead to 
more staffing needs. 

Annual contribution to 

reserve fund to save up 
for project expenditures.

Transfer to CIP Reserve

  					     FY25Financed$20,775,000.00

Better serve public and 
operational needs in 

updated facilities that 
allows staff and 

operations to grow as 
needed. 

Buildings to house 

Administrative staff and 
Board Chambers to 

conduct town business. 
Supportive facilities to 

house the Public Services 
and Parks and Recreation 

Departments. 

Town Campus: Town Hall 
and Public Services/Parks 
& Recreation Operations 

Center

							     
FY25 & 
FY26

213$438,000.00
Will require additional 
staff for operations/

maintenance.

Recreational Program 

Facility serving all citizens. 
Debt payment for purchase. 

Waxhaw Recreation Barn

  					     FY25295$160,000.00None
Grant awarded through 

Safe Street and Roads For 
All Federal Grant.

Safety Action Plan Grant

  					     FY25385$50,000.00None

Design/ROW to install 

traffic signal at intersection 
of Lawson Drive and RIRO 
at intersection of Brough 

Hall Drive.

Cuthbertson Road/ 

Lawson Intersection 

Improvements

  					     FY25385$50,000.00None
Design/ROW to install 

traffic signal at intersection 
of Millbridge Parkway.

Kensington Dr/Millbridge 
Parkway Intersection 

Improvements
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CIP Master List: 5 Year Plan (2025-2029)

CIP Fund (403)
Kensington Grant (470)
Bulletproof Vests Grant (473)

Ped Connectivity (145)
Rec Center (213)

   Fund Descriptions

CIP Master List: 5 Year Plan (2025-2029)

  					   

							       FY25

Project Description Operating Impacts Cost 
Estimate Funding

403$500,000.00
Will require additional 
staff for operations/

maintenance.

Remodel and repurpose 
old Waxhaw Library 

building on S Providence. 

Waxhaw Learning Center

Year

FY25403$467,400.00Routine Maintenance

Purchase of new vehicles 
to support town operations. 

Includes equipment for 
Police vehicles. 

Capital Vehicles

							       FY25403$105,000.00
Improves comm’s for 

public safety, events, etc.

Upgrade and replace 
handheld radio 

communication devices. 

Handheld Radios

  					     FY25403$120,000.00None
Policy document that will 
provide strategies to im-

plement downtown vision.
Downtown Master Plan

							       FY25403$172,000.00Routine Maintenance
Acquisition of new 

equipment to support town 
operations.

Capital Equipment 

  					     FY25470$1,250,000.00
More maintenance 

responsibility will lead to 
more staffing needs. 

CRTPO Project in 

conjunction with NCDOT. 
Construction of intersection 

improvements to better 
facilitate traffic movements. 

Town’s local match. 

Kensington Drive - NC 16 
Intersection Construction

  					     FY25473$21,200.00None
Acquire new bulletproof 
vests with Federal Grant 

award. 

Bulletproof Vests

  					     FY26385$200,000.00None

Construction to install 

traffic signal at intersection 
of Lawson Drive and RIRO 
at intersection of Brough 

Hall Drive.

Cuthbertson Road/

Lawson Intersection 

Improvements

Powell Bill (290) 
Safety Action Plan Grant (295)
Small Transportation (385)
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CIP Master List: 5 Year Plan (2025-2029)

  					   

							       FY26

Project Description Operating Impacts Cost 
Estimate Funding

385$150,000.00None
Construction to install 

traffic signal at intersection 
of Millbridge Parkway.

Kensington Dr/Millbridge 
Parkway Intersection 

Improvements

Year

FY26385$355,000.00None 

NCDOT High Hazard 

Mitigation Project. Install 
traffic signal and turn 

lanes. Town’s local match. 

Bonds Grove Church/NC 
16 Intersection Match

							       FY26403$750,000.00
More maintenance 

responsibility will lead to 
more staffing needs. 

Design for roadway from 
current dead end to 

intersection of Waxhaw-
Marvin Road. 

Helms Road Extension 
(formerly Waxhaw 

Parkway West)

  					     FY26403$710,000.00None
NCDOT Project. Town’s 

local match for 

construction.

U-6248 Roundabout NC 
75/Old Providence Rd 

							     
FY26403$100,000.00None

Design for redevelopment 
and repurpose for area 
after Phases 1 and 2 are 

complete. 

Downtown Park Phase 3 
Plan & Design

  					     FY26385$95,000.00None

Add turn lane on NC 16 
from N Church Street to N 

Main Street. Improve 

vehicular movements at the 
intersection of NC 16/75. 

NC16 Turn Lane and NC 
16/75 (Intersection 

Design)

  					     FY26403$200,000.00
More maintenance 

responsibility will lead to 
more staffing needs.

Install LED lighting on 2 
ball fields.

Nesbit Park Lights - 2 
Fields

  					     FY27290$200,000.00None

NCDOT Project. Replacement 
of bridge to better accom-
modate traffic movements. 

Town’s local match. 

Waxhaw-Marvin Road 
Bridge Replacement
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CIP Master List: 5 Year Plan (2025-2029)

CIP Fund (403)
Kensington Grant (470)
Bulletproof Vests Grant (473)

Ped Connectivity (145)
Rec Center (213)

   Fund Descriptions

CIP Master List: 5 Year Plan (2025-2029)

  					   

							       FY27

Project Description Operating Impacts Cost 
Estimate Funding

403$641,000.00
More maintenance 

responsibility will lead to 
more staffing needs. 

Right of way acquisition 
for roadway from current 
dead end to intersection 
of Waxhaw-Marvin Road. 

Helms Road Extension 
(formerly Waxhaw Park-

way West)

Year

FY27385$105,000.00None

Add turn lane on NC 16 
from N Church Street to N 

Main Street. Improve 

vehicular movements at the 
intersection of NC 16/75. 

NC 16 Turn Lane and 
NC 16/75 Intersection                              

(Right of Way and 

Utilities)

							       FY27403$75,000.00Routine MaintenanceReplace dump truck.Dump Truck

  					     FY28385$400,000.00
More maintenance 

responsibility will lead to 
more staffing needs. 

Widen lanes, add curb 
and gutter, sidewalk on 

Caldwell Street. Add 
parallel parking along the 
east side of S Providence 
St between S Main St & 

Dare Steele Garden.

Caldwell Street/S Provi-
dence Street Parking

							     
FY28403$620,000.00None

Add turn lane on NC 16 
from N Church Street to N 

Main Street. Improve 

vehicular movements at the 
intersection of NC 16/75. 

NC16 Turn Lane and NC 
16/75 Intersection 

Construction

  					     FY29385$400,000.00
More maintenance 

responsibility will lead to 
more staffing needs. 

Extend Price Street from 
N Providence to 

Washington Street.
Price Street Extension

  		  FY29403$2,520,000.00
More maintenance 

responsibility will lead to 
more staffing needs.

Local match for 

construction of roadway from 
dead end to intersection of 

Waxhaw-Marvin. 

Powell Bill (290) 
Safety Action Plan Grant (295)
Small Transportation (385)

Helms Road Extension 
(formerly Waxhaw 

Parkway West)
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CIP Master List: Completed Projects

  					   

							     
FY21

Project Description Operating Impacts Cost 
Estimate Funding

290$25,000.00None

Install overhead street 
signs at all traffic light 

intersections for better 
street identification.

Overhead Street Signs

Year

FY21385$120,000.00
More maintenance 

responsibility will lead to 
more staffing needs. 

Construct sidewalk along 
NC 75 from pedestrian 

bridge to Emmet’s. Install 
crosswalk with crossing 

beacon across NC 75 just 
east of bridge. 

E South Main Street 

Pedestrian Safety

							     

  					     FY22385$100,000.00
More maintenance 

responsibility will lead to 
more staffing needs. 

Add angled parking spaces 
along street and convert 

portion of Community 

Corner into parking. 

McDonald Street Parking

							     
FY22385$40,000.00

More maintenance 
responsibility will lead to 

more staffing needs. 

Construct steps on eastern 
approach of downtown 

bridge to allow access to 
sidewalk to Mill on Main.

Downtown Bridge Steps

  					     FY23221$40,000.00None

Analyze Town’s future 
sewer capcity needs and 

evaluate alternative sewer 
treatment solutions. 

Wastewater System & 
Capacity Study

  					     FY23385$175,000.00
Allows more efficiency 
in operation. Current 

vacuum truck operations 

Specialized vehicle 

designed to vacuum leaves 
and other small debris. 

Vacuum Truck - One 

Person Operation

FY22GF$20,000.00
More maintenance 

responsibility will lead to 
more staffing needs. 

Construct a new public 

parking area on land 

adjacent to Ardmore Apt. 
The lot has over 50 spaces 
and is a convenient walk to 

downtown shops. 

NC 16 & North Church 
Street Public Parking
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CIP Master List: Completed Projects

CIP Fund (403)
TAP Grant (405)
Kensington Grant (470)

American Rescue Plan (221)
Carolina Thread Trail (224)
Rec Center (213)

   Fund Descriptions

CIP Master List: Completed Projects

  					   

							       FY23

Project Description Operating Impacts Cost 
Estimate Funding

385$100,000.00
More maintenance 

responsibility will lead to 
more staffing needs. 

Convert dirt/gravel street 
into paved street with 

proper drainage.

Sunbonnet Lane 

Refurbishment

Year

FY23221$200,000.00

Initially, will be a portion 
of existing Public Services 

staff duties. Most likely, 
will lead to dedicated 

staff in near future. 

Specialized vehicle 
employed to ensure that 
streets and curbs are free 

of obstructions. 

Street Sweeper

							     
FY23221$50,000.00

Initially, will be a portion 
of existing Public Services 

staff duties. Most likely, 
will lead to dedicated 

staff in near future. 

Specialized vehicle 
employed to ensure that 

sidewalks are free of 
obstructions. Focus on 

downtown streets.

Sidewalk Sweeper

  					     FY23221$50,000.00Routine Maintenance

Handrail installation in 
downtown proper along 
W North Main Street to 

improve pedestrian safety. 

W North Main Handrails

							       FY23290$220,000.00None
NCDOT Project. Town’s 

local match for right-of-
way acquisition. 

U-6248: Roundabout NC 
75/S Providence Rd 

  					     FY23221$60,000.00Routine Maintenance
Versatile construction 

equipment primarily used 
for digging. 

Skid Steer

  		  FY23221$99,500.00None
Install pipes and flexipave 

channels to eliminate 
ponding areas.

Powell Bill (290) 
Small Transportation (385)
Downtown Park (401)

Nesbit Park Drainage 

Improvements

  					     FY23401/221$3,000,000.00
Development of this 

park will require 

additional staff.

Initial development of Town’s 
top park priority. Phasing to 
clear/grade portions of site 
and establish drive, parking, 

& drainage.

Downtown Park Phase 1

PARTF (223)
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CIP Master List: Completed Projects

  					   

							     

FY24

Project Description Operating Impacts Cost 
Estimate Funding

405$1,200,000.00
More maintenance 

responsibility will lead to 
more staffing needs. 

Transportation/ped

improvements. E North 
Main to one-way street, 

widen sidewalk, additional 
angle parking. Right-in, 

right-out  at W North Main 
St intersection with NC 16. 

E North Main Street & 
Vicinity (TAP Project)

Year

FY24221$150,000.00
More maintenance 

responsibility will lead to 
more staffing needs. 

Construct a crosswalk 
and flashing beacon to 

encourage non-vehicular 
access of Cuthbertson 

High and Middle School to 
Lawson. 

Cuthbertson Road 

Crosswalk & Beacon

							     

  					     FY24221$85,000.00
More maintenance 

responsibility will lead to 
more staffing needs. 

Provide better network 

reliability for town build-
ings and Downtown Park.

Broadband Improvements 
- McDonald House to 

Waxhaw Library/Public 
Services

							     
FY24385$610,000.00

More maintenance 
responsibility will lead to 

more staffing needs. 

Improve block of Broad, 
Givens, and Church Streets 
to accommodate DT Park 

ingress/egress.

Broad/Givens/Church 
Streets

  					     FY24403$218,000.00None
Replace outdated 

restroom with a modern 
facility. 

Barnes Park Restroom 
Replacement

  					     FY24
NC State 

Appn
$2,700,000.00

Will require additional 
staff for operations/

maintenance.

Recreational program 
facility serving all citizens. 

Acquisition & startup 
costs.

Waxhaw Recreation Barn

FY24221$130,000.00
More maintenance 

responsibility will lead to 
more staffing needs. 

Provide better network 

reliability for Town 

Campus.

Broadband Improvements 
- PD to Town Campus, 
Town Creek, & Nesbit 

Parks
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CIP Master List: Completed Projects

CIP Fund (403)
TAP Grant (405)
Kensington Grant (470)

American Rescue Plan (221)
Carolina Thread Trail (224)
Rec Center (213)

   Fund Descriptions

CIP Master List: Completed Projects

  					   

							       FY24

Project Description Operating Impacts Cost 
Estimate Funding

221/224$400,000.00None

Reconstruct and improve failed 
drainage systems. Stabilize and 

repave trail through Prescot 
neighborhood. 

12 Mile Greenway Repairs

Year

FY24385$115,000.00None 

A comprehensive field 
inspection of town street 

network to determine 
pavement quality and 
the most effective way 
to maintain the street 

network. 

Street Maintenance Plan

							       FY24223$425,000.00None
Utilization of state grant 

funds for Downtown Park. 
PARTF Grant

  					     FY24221$175,000.00
More maintenance 

responsibility will lead to 
more staffing needs. 

Install lights on Field 3. 
Nesbit Park - Baseball 

Field 3 Lights

							       FY24401$3,600,000.00
Development of this 

park will require 

additional staff.

Construction of the rec 
facilities and amenities to 

occupy the park site. 
Downtown Park Phase 2

  					     FY24221$100,000.00
More maintenance 

responsibility will lead to 
more staffing needs. 

Add seasonal centerpiece 
to Downtown Park. 

Christmas Tree - 

Downtown Park

Powell Bill (290) 
Small Transportation (385)
Downtown Park (401)

PARTF (223)



79 Section 8. Capital Improvement 

CIP Master List: Future Buildings

  					   

							     
Future

Project Description Operating Impacts Cost 
Estimate Funding

TBDTBDNone

Renovate old Public 
Services Building to safer 
building standard for park 
maintenance and storage. 

Downtown Park 

Maintenance Building

Year

FutureTBDTBD
More maintenance 

responsibility will lead to 
more staffing needs. 

Repurposing of old county 
building on southeast 
area of Town Campus 

property. Provide needed 
restroom facility to serve 
Town Creek Park and a 

future trail head once the 
bridge replacement 

project is completed. 

Restroom Facility: Town 
Campus - Town Creek 

Park

							     

  					     FutureTBDTBD
Will require an addition-

al staff for admin/

maintenance.

Facility that serves the 
community need as 

determined.

Town Campus: Future 
Building

							     
FutureTBDTBD

Better serve public and 
operational needs in 

updated facility that 

allows staff and operations 
to grow as needed. 

Build addition to Town Hall 
when demand determines 

a higher service level is 
needed. 

Town Campus - Town Hall 
Addition

  					     FutureTBDTBD

Better serve public and 
operational needs in 

updated facility that 

allows staff and operations 
to grow as needed. 

Expand maintenance area 
of Public Services/Parks 

& Recreation site. 

Additional parking, 

storage, etc. 

Town Campus - PS/PR 
Expansion

FutureTBDTBDNone
Repair under pinning and 
water damage, painting, & 

routine maintenance. 
McDonald House Repairs
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CIP Master List: Future Buildings CIP Master List: Future Equipment

  					   

							       Future

Project Description Operating Impacts Cost 
Estimate Funding

403TBDRoutine Maintenance

Vehicle to safely lift 

people into the air to 

perform work. 

Bucket Truck

Year

Future403$30.000.00Routine Maintenance

Equipment to keep asphalt 
warm for general street 
maintenance purposes. 
Roller compacts asphalt 

onto surface. 

Hot Box/Asphalt Roller

							       Future403$35,000.00Routine MaintenanceSmallest piece of versatile 
walk behind const. equip.

Mini Track Loader

  					     Future403$1,000,000.00Routine Maintenance

Replace mobile command 
unit purchased from 

Union County. 

Mobile Command 

Unit - Police

							       Future403$135,000.00Routine Maintenance
Stage that can change 

locations and be built up 
and taken down regularly. 

Portable Stage - Large

  					     Future403$50,000.00Routine Maintenance
Protect surrounding areas 

from foul balls. 
Screening - Nesbit 

Baseball Fields



81 Section 8. Capital Improvement 

CIP Master List: Future P&R Projects

  					   

							       Future

Project Description Operating Impacts Cost 
Estimate Funding

403TBD
More maintenance 

responsibility will lead to 
more staffing needs. 

Connect to Prescot/NC 16
12 Mile Greenway - NC 16 

to Eastern Town Limits

Year

Future403TBD
More maintenance 

responsibility will lead to 
more staffing needs. 

Connect to Prescot 

Residential.
12 Mile Greenway - 

Prescot to NC 16

							     

  					     Future403$200,000.00
More maintenance 

responsibility will lead to 
more staffing needs. 

Construct launches at 
Town Creek Park and at 

Nesbit Park. Initial 

development of Blueway 
system. 

Canoe/Kayak Launches

							     
Future403TBD

More maintenance 

responsibility will lead to 
more staffing needs. 

Close King St section 

adjacent to Dare Steele. 
Design and construction of 
new park area on old King 

St section.

Dare Steele Expansion

  					     Future403$350,000.00
More maintenance 

responsibility will lead to 
more staffing needs. 

Roof and structure for 
amphitheater area.

Downtown Park 

Amphitheater Structure

Future403TBD

More maintenance 
responsibility will lead to 

more staffing needs. 

Prescott Village to East of 
NC 16. 

Blueway Additions - 
Launches and Parking

							       Future403$100,000.00Routine Maintenance
Install fence around sides 

and rear of park. 
Downtown Park - 

Perimeter Fence

  					     Future403TBD
More maintenance 

responsibility will lead to 
more staffing needs. 

Along creek center of 
town. 

Greenway - Kensington 
Drive to Pine Oak Drive

							       Future403TBD
More maintenance 

responsibility will lead to 
more staffing needs. 

Along creek center of 
town. 

Greenway - Pine Oak 
Drive to Downtown
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CIP Master List: Future P&R Projects CIP Master List:  Future P&R Projects

  					   

							       Future

Project Description Operating Impacts Cost 
Estimate Funding

403TBD
More maintenance 

responsibility will lead to 
more staffing needs. 

Design and construct 

greenway connecting the 
two neighborhoods. 

Greenway - Quellin/

Cureton

Year

Future403TBD
More maintenance 

responsibility will lead to 
more staffing needs. 

Improve public space 
amenities at this location. 

McDonald House/Water 
Tower Public Space 

Improvements

							       Future403TBD
More maintenance 

responsibility will lead to 
more staffing needs. 

Add playground facility. 
Nesbit Park Playground 

Addition

  					     Future403TBDNone
Ball and multi-purpose 

field repairs.
Nesbit Park - Infra

 Repair & Rehab

							       Future403TBD
More maintenance 

responsibility will lead to 
more staffing needs. 

Repair and Redevelop. SK8 Park Refurbishment

  					     Future403TBD
More maintenance 

responsibility will lead to 
more staffing needs. 

Additional seating, public 
art, etc. 

Serpentine Walk 

Enhancements

							       Future403TBD
More maintenance 

responsibility will lead to 
more staffing needs. 

Expansion of Serpentine 
Walk System.

Serpentine Walk 

Extension

  					     Future403TBD
More maintenance 

responsibility will lead to 
more staffing needs. 

Locate water play facility 
in public area. 

Splash Pad

							       Future403TBD
More maintenance 

responsibility will lead to 
more staffing needs. 

Add park facilities to 

southeast quadrant of 
Town Campus property. 

Town Campus - Park 
Amenities

  					     Future403TBDNone
Restoration of creek area 
that borders Town Creek 

Park. 

Town Creek Park - Creek 
Restoration
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CIP Master List: Future Transportation

  					   

							       Future

Project Description Operating Impacts Cost 
Estimate Funding

TBDTBDNone
Bury overhead electrical 

lines in selected locations 
to enhance landscape. 

Downtown - Overhead 
electrical lines 

Year

FutureTBDTBD
More maintenance 

responsibility will lead to 
more staffing needs. 

Replace and modernize 
sidewalk from NC 16 to 

Town Limits.
Howie Mine Rd Sidewalk

							     

  					     FutureTBDTBD
More maintenance 

responsibility will lead to 
more staffing needs. 

Construct sidewalk on 
north side of Kensington 

from Garrison Grove Lane 
to Waxhaw-Marvin Road. 

Install crosswalk near 
elementary school. 

Kensington Road 

Sidewalk

							     
FutureTBD$5,000,000.00None

Add turn lanes and ped 
crossings to better assist 

traffic movements.

Kensington Drive/

Waxhaw-Marvin Intersec-
tion Improvements

  					     Future403$450,000.00
More maintenance 

responsibility will lead to 
more staffing needs. 

Multi-Use Path parallel to 
NC 16. Either congruent or 

after widening project. 

(U-5769) NC 16 Multi-Use 
Path

FutureTBD$3,000,000.00

More maintenance 
responsibility will lead to 

more staffing needs. 

Construct sidewalk from 
Lindsay Meadows to 

Cureton Shopping Center. 

Kensington Drive 

Sidewalk

							       FutureTBD$5,000,000.00None
Realign intersection to 

accommodate safer turn 
movements. 

Waxhaw-Marvin Rd/
Pine Oak Rd Intersection 

Improvement

  					     FutureTBDTBD
More maintenance 

responsibility will lead to 
more staffing needs. 

Construct sidewalk on 
west side of Waxhaw-

Marvin Road from Town 
Campus site to Fallondale 

Drive (Millbridge).

Waxhaw-Marvin Rd 

Sidewalk
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CIP Master List: Future Transportation CIP Master List:  Future Transportation

  					   

Project Description Operating Impacts Cost 
Estimate Funding Year

FutureTBD$2,500,000.00None

Create more pedestrian 
friendly cross section on W 
North Main Street and im-

prove sidewalk connectivity 
on N Church Street. 

W North Main Street/N 
Church Street 

Improvements

							       FutureTBD$75,000,000.00None
Design and construct 

roadway from dead end 
to NC 75.

Waxhaw Parkway East - 
Design & Construction
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ORD: 2024-009

Town of Waxhaw Capital Improvement Budget Ordinance 
Fiscal Year 2024-2025

BE IT ORDAINED by the Waxhaw Board of Commissioners in accordance with the North Carolina Budget and Fiscal 
Control Act:

SECTION 1: The following amounts are hereby appropriated in for the Capital Improvement Plan of the Town 
government and its activities for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2024 and ending June 30, 2025:            
                                      

Capital Improvement Expenses:

Pedestrian Connectivity Fund	 $100,000.00
Recreation Center Fund	 $438,000.00
Powell Bill Fund	 $670,000.00
Safety Action Plan Grant Fund	 $160,000.00
Small Transportation Project Fund	 $375,000.00
Capital Improvement Plan Fund	 $1,539,400.00
Kensington Grant Fund	 $1,250,000.00
Bulletproof Vests Grant Fund	 $21,200.00

Total	 $4,553,600.00

Section 8. CIP Ordinance

Section 9. CIP Ordinance
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86Section 9. CIP Ordinance

SECTION 2: It is estimated the following revenues will be available for the Capital Improvement Plan for the Fiscal 
Year beginning July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025:           
                                      

Capital Improvement Revenues:
Pedestrian Connectivity Fund	 $100,000.00
Recreation Center Fund	 $438,000.00
Powell Bill Fund	 $670,000.00
Safety Action Plan Grant Fund	 $160,000.00
Small Transportation Project Fund	 $375,000.00
Capital Improvement Plan Fund	 $1,539,400.00
Kensington Grant Fund	 $1,250,000.00
Bulletproof Vests Grant Fund	 $21,200.00
Total	 $4,553,600.00

SECTION 3: The Town Manager is hereby authorized to transfer appropriations as contained herein under the 
following conditions: 

a.	 He may transfer amounts between line-item expenses within the same fund. 
b.	 He may not transfer any amounts between funds, except as approved by the Board of Commissioners in 

the Annual Budget Ordinances as amended. 

SECTION 4: Appropriations herein authorized and made shall have the amount of outstanding encumbrances as 
of June 30, 2024 added to each appropriation, as it appears in order to account for the expenses in the Fiscal Year 
they are paid.

SECTION 5:  Copies of the Annual Budget shall be furnished to the Town Clerk, to the Board of Commissioners, the 
Town Manager, the Finance Director, and others deemed necessary to be kept on file by them for their direction in 
the disbursement of funds.

THIS ORDINANCE SHALL BECOME EFFECTIVE UPON ITS ADOPTION AND APPROVAL.

Approved and adopted this the 11th day of June 2024.

Robert J. Murray, III, Mayor

Barbara Bruce, Town Clerk 

ATTEST:


